Company’s insurance contracts are designated as Fair Value Through Profit and Loss (FVTPL) under the election permitted by IFRS 9. The
objective of the program is to reduce insurance related income mismatches between the impact of interest rate changes on invested assets
and insurance liabilities through a duration matching strategy. Under IFRS 17, the discount curve used to measure the insurance liabilities is
de-linked from the invested asset holdings as the rate is determined from a reference portfolio that is designed to match cash flow patterns
of the insurance contracts. Due to the de-linking implications, income volatility will exist in the consolidated statement of income.

The estimated sensitivity to changes in the interest rate related to the Company’s insurance contracts and the financial assets backing
insurance contracts to before-tax net income and equity are presented below. Negative figures represent a decrease to before-tax net
income or equity, while positive figures represent an increase.

80 Co-operators General Insurance Company | 2024 Annual Report

-

 (Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share amounts and where otherwise noted)

December 31, 2024
Before-tax net
income impact Equity impact

Assumption Sensitivity
Insurance contracts

$
Financial assets

$
Insurance contracts

$
Financial assets

$

Interest rates +100 bps 82,233   (74,920)   60,852   (55,441)

Interest rates -100 bps (86,652)   74,920 (64,122) 55,441

December 31, 2023
Before-tax net

income impact Equity impact

Assumption Sensitivity
Insurance contracts

$
Financial assets

$
Insurance contracts

$
Financial assets

$
Interest rates +100 bps   70,158   (67,078)   51,917   (49,638)
Interest rates -100 bps   (73,847)   67,078   (54,647)   49,638

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the ability of the Company to access sufficient funds to meet financial obligations as they fall due. The Company’s
obligations arise as a result of claims, contractual commitments, or other outflows. The Company has no material commitments for capital
expenditures and there is normally no need for such expenditures in the normal course of business.

Claims, contractual commitments and other outflows are funded by current revenue cash flow which normally exceeds cash requirements.
At December 31, 2024, the Company had $427,224 (2023 - $521,863) of cash and cash equivalents, and $455,659 (2023 - $436,993) of